

Corrigendum 1:

For 'Digitization for Bihar Vidhan Mandal Pustakalaya, Patna'

Based on the discussion in pre-bid meeting and based on various clarification queries received from the bidder, the assembly secretariat has decided to revise the following clauses of the tender document. Potential bidders are requested to take note of the same. No further changes requested from bidders will be solicited in this matter, however secretariat reserves rights to publish additional corrigendum if required.

Sr. No.	Clause/ Section Name as in RFP	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	Pre-Qualification Criteria	Bidder should be an Information Technology Enabled Service (ITES) based Company registered under Indian Companies Act, 1956 since last 10 (Ten) years, having Any State Government / Central Government stake in it. Company should have at least ₹ 5 (FIVE) Crores as paid up capital	Bidder should be an Information Technology Enabled Service (ITES) based Company registered under Indian Companies Act, 1956 since last 10 (Ten) years, having Any State Government / Central Government stake in it/ Private Limited /Public Limited company. Company should have at least ₹ 5 (FIVE) Crores as paid up capital OR should have ₹ 5 (FIVE) Crores as net worth consistently for last 3 years certified by CA
2	Pre-Qualification criteria	Must have minimum strength of 100 IT/Software Professionals on their permanent roll.	Must have minimum strength of 50 IT/ Software Professionals/ Library Science Professionals on their permanent roll.
3	Technical Evaluation Criteria → Technical Presentation → 3c. Data Centre Setup	Data Centre Setup	Sizing and specifications of minimum guaranteed data centre setup / cloud server setup being dedicated to the system for the period of contract for ensuring smooth operation of system.
4	Broad Scope of Work→ Part A→ Process 5	Print and paste the barcode book	Print and paste the barcode on the book. Barcode with Accession Barcode, Class number, Book number. Barcode may be printed on plain paper with laser printer, and protected with cello tape.
5	Broad Scope of Work→ Part B→ OPAC - Online Public	Truncation search, Wildcard search	No Revision, only following clarification: Truncation and wildcard

	Access Cataloguing		searching allows you to retrieve documents containing variations on a search term. To execute a truncation/wildcard search, type the first few letters of the keyword followed by an asterisk (*)/question mark (?)
6	Technical Requirements →Tentative elements in bibliographic data sheet		No Revision, only following clarification: The elements which are not available on the book shall be provided by Library only if available.
7	Technical Requirements →Tentative elements in bibliographic data sheet		No Revision, only following clarification: Vendor has to create minimum one subject of the books and create minimum 4 keywords against each book.
8	Solution Hosting and Certification	--	Following criteria added to the existing clause: The location of data center/cloud servers should in India. The data center/cloud servers shall be Tier-3 compliant and shall be ISO: 27001 Certified. Bidder shall submit the relevant declarations at the time of presentations.
9	Performance Security	This Performance Security (Bank Guarantee) of ₹ 25 Lakhs (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh), in favour of Drawing and Disbursing Officer, Bihar Legislative Assembly Secretariat. All charges whatsoever such as premium, commission, etc. with respect to the BG shall be borne by the bidder. The BG shall be valid for a period of 3 (Three) Years from date of signing of agreement and should be in the standard format prescribed by Reserve Bank of India.	This Performance Security (Bank Guarantee) of 10% of the cost of the project shall be in favour of Drawing and Disbursing Officer, Bihar Legislative Assembly Secretariat. All charges whatsoever such as premium, commission, etc. with respect to the BG shall be borne by the bidder. The BG shall be valid for a period of ONE year from date of signing of agreement and should be in the standard format prescribed by Reserve Bank of India.
10	Special Conditions of Contract	Sub-contracting of non-core activities, like civil works, electrical works, on-site	Outsourcing of non-core activities, like civil works, electrical works, on-site

		technical support, scanning, data entry, server hosting, event management for training sessions etc., may be considered by bidders.	technical support, scanning, data entry, server hosting, event management for training sessions etc., may be considered by bidders. Any kind of subcontracting is not allowed. Bidder will be solely responsible for all acts of the project.
11	Special Conditions of Contract		No Revision, only following clarification: Secretariat library requires customization of the software as it is a special library. The bidder is expected to have its own IPR and software developed, therefore the point is self-explanatory.
12	Project Schedule	The overall project completion time is TWO years from the date of signing the agreement. The bidder is expected to deliver the library automation system (as mentioned in Part B) hosted on servers within ONE month in operational condition. The work required to be done under Part A must start within ONE month from the date of agreement. The System provider shall create a detailed plan for implementation of the solution in consultation with the Library. The System Provider will be required to get the application load tested and security certified, as per the requirement of the RFP.	The overall project completion time is ONE year from the date of signing the agreement. The bidder is expected to deliver the library automation system (as mentioned in Part B) hosted on servers within ONE month in operational condition. The work required to be done under Part A must start within ONE month from the date of agreement. The System Provider shall create a detailed plan for implementation of the solution in consultation with the Library. The System Provider will be required to get the application load tested and security certified, as per the requirement of the RFP.
13	Contract Duration	Secretariat shall provide an incentive payment of 2% (Two percent) of total bid price if the bidder completes the amount of work specified in this bid at least six months before two years. Any additional work as specified in note under Part A of the 'Broad scope of work' shall be allotted only after completion of specified work.	Secretariat shall provide an incentive payment of 2% (Two percent) of total project cost if the bidder completes the amount of work specified in this bid at least THREE months before the completion of ONE year. Any additional work as specified in note under Part A of the 'Broad scope of work' shall be allotted only after completion of specified work.

